

GR - 2853/2014

New GR - 767/2017

Present : Sri A Bose (J.O. Code : WBJO1491)

Order dated 09.10.2025

Today is fixed for E/R of W/A as a reminder.

Out of 05 accused 04 accused files hazira and one of the accused is not present.

Upon perusal of order sheet dated 11.03.2025, W/A was issued against the accused Gora Pandit, Shyamapada Pandit as the accused has no whereabouts presently. Accordingly BC-I of this court has issued W/A and send the same to the concerned Warrantee Officer of concerned PS vide process no 605/2025, dated 12.03.2025.

NER report received from the concerned PS which is submitted and forwarded to O/C Rajapur PS.

Surprisingly Ld Advocate of the accused today filed a petition along with the xerox copy of the death certificate of the concerned accused who is already expired in the year 2021. Let the copy along with the xerox document be kept attached with the record.

Perusing the NER report send by the concerned Warrantee Officer of Rajapur PS it is hereby found that concerned officer has prayed before this court that he made several attempts to apprehend the Warrantee at the address given in the W/A but no fruitful result could be achieved. Firstly there is no sufficient explanation in the said report rather perusing the report it is hereby appeared before this court that the said Warrantee Officer not at all to execute the W/A or did not make any effort to comply the judicial order of this court. Further it is hereby presumed that the faulty NER report none other than a mere table work.

The report as sent by concerned Warrantee Officer of Rajapur PS is not satisfactory at all and further he is hereby directed to personally appear before this court on 17.11.2025 within 10.30 am with necessary explanation.

It is hereby directed to the concerned Warrantee Officer of Rajapur PS that absence on the said day before this court will be treated as a non compliance of judicial order and necessary action will be taken against him.

To 17.11.2025 for personal appearance of Warrantee Officer of Rajapur PS with necessary explanation.

BC-I is directed to send the order sheet of the same to O/C Rajapur PS for necessary information and for taking necessary action.

O/C Rajapur PS is hereby directed to communicate this order to concerned Warrantee officer of his PS and his personal appearance before this court fixed on 17.11.2025 within 10.30 am in default necessary order will be issued against him.

J.M. 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah